



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

CITY OF DEARBORN POLICE AND  
FIRE REVISED RETIREMENT  
SYSTEM (CHAPTER 23), MARTIN  
ROSSON, and NOAH WRIGHT, on  
behalf of themselves and all other  
similarly situated former stockholders of  
TERRAFORM POWER, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Below, Appellants

v.

BROOKFIELD ASSET  
MANAGEMENT INC., BROOKFIELD  
INFRASTRUCTURE FUND III GP  
LLC, ORION US GP LLC, ORION US  
HOLDINGS 1 LP, HARRY  
GOLDGUT, BRIAN LAWSON,  
RICHARD LEGAULT, SACHIN  
SHAH, JOHN STINEBAUGH,  
BROOKFIELD RENEWABLE  
PARTNERS, L.P., and BROOKFIELD  
RENEWABLE CORPORATION,

Defendants-Below, Appellees.

No. 241, 2023

Court Below:  
Court of Chancery of the State  
of Delaware,  
C.A. No. 2022-0097-KSJM

**Public Version Filed on:  
September 6, 2023**

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

John Vielandi  
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP  
140 Broadway  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 907-0700

Ned Weinberger (Bar No. 5256)  
Mark Richardson (Bar No. 6575)  
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP  
222 Delaware Ave., Suite 1510  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 573-2540

Jeremy Friedman  
David Tejtel  
FRIEDMAN OSTER & TEJTEL  
PLLC  
493 Bedford Center Road  
Suite 2D  
Bedford Hills, NY 10507  
(888) 529-1108

Douglas E. Julie  
W. Scott Holleman  
Garam Choe  
JULIE & HOLLEMAN LLP  
157 East 86th Street  
4th Floor  
New York, NY 10028  
(929) 415-1020

Brian J. Robbins  
Stephen J. Oddo  
ROBBINS LLP  
5060 Shoreham Place  
Suite 300  
San Diego, CA 92122  
(619) 525-3990

Dated: August 22, 2023

Peter B. Andrews (Bar No. 4623)  
Craig J. Springer (Bar No. 5529)  
David M. Sborz (Bar No. 6203)  
Jackson E. Warren (Bar No. 6957)  
ANDREWS & SPRINGER LLC  
4001 Kennett Pike, Suite 250  
Wilmington, DE 19807  
(302) 504-4957

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below,  
Appellants City Of Dearborn Police and  
Fire Revised Retirement System  
(Chapter 23), Martin Rosson, and Noah  
Wright*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

GLOSSARY ..... vi

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 8

    A. The Parties ..... 8

    B. TERP Agrees to Acquire Saeta ..... 9

    C. Brookfield Submits an Opportunistic Merger Proposal ..... 11

    D. The Committee Hires Conflicted Advisors ..... 11

    E. Brookfield Coerces the Committee By Threatening To Block  
    TERP’s Growth ..... 14

    F. The Special Committee Caves ..... 18

    G. The Committee Approves the Merger ..... 19

    H. The Proxy ..... 22

ARGUMENT ..... 24

I. THE MERGER IS SUBJECT TO ENTIRE FAIRNESS BECAUSE  
PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY ALLEGED COERCION BY  
BROOKFIELD ..... 24

    A. Question Presented ..... 24

    B. Scope of Review ..... 24

    C. Merits of Argument ..... 24

II. THE MERGER IS SUBJECT TO ENTIRE FAIRNESS BECAUSE  
THE PROXY WAS MATERIALLY MISLEADING ..... 30

A.	Question Presented.....	30
B.	Scope of Review.....	30
C.	Merits of Argument.....	30
1.	The Proxy Failed to Disclose the Extraordinary Benefits Brookfield Would Receive from the Merger.....	31
2.	The Proxy Omitted Material Facts Concerning Morgan Stanley’s and Kirkland’s Potential Conflicts of Interest .....	39
3.	The Proxy Omitted the Special Committee’s Failure to Apprise itself of Kirkland and Morgan Stanley’s Potential Conflicts.....	45
4.	The Proxy Failed to Disclose That the Merger Would Dilute the Dividends That Were Critical to TERP Stockholders.....	46
5.	The Proxy Failed to Disclose Greentech’s Advice to the Committee Regarding Timing And Process .....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	51

**Ex. A:** Transcript of Telephonic Rulings of the Court on Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, dated June 9, 2023

**Ex. B:** Letter Supplementing June 9, 2023 Bench Ruling Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Verified Amended Stockholder Class Action Complaint, dated June 21, 2023 (Trans. ID 70231338)

**Ex. C:** Order Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Verified Amended Stockholder Class Action Complaint, dated June 23, 2023 (Trans. ID 70249666)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Appel v. Berkman</i> , 180 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2018) .....	48
<i>Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys. v. Alon USA Energy, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2714331 (Del. Ch. June 28, 2019).....	31
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp</i> , 650 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1994) .....	34, 40
<i>In re Art Tech. Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 5955-VCL (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2010) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	41-42
<i>In re Books-A-Million, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 5874974 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2016) .....	28
<i>Crescent/Mach IP’rs, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	33
<i>David P. Simonetti Rollover IRA v. Margolis</i> , 2008 WL 5048692 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2008).....	39, 45, 46
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 25 A.3d 813 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....	39, 40
<i>In re Dell Tech. Class V S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2018-0816-JTL (Del. Ch. Mar. 13, 2020) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	29
<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V S’holders Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3096748 (Del. Ch. June 11, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gallagher Indus., LLC v. Addy</i> , 2020 WL 2789702 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2020).....	31

<i>Gilmartin v. Adobe Res. Corp.</i> , 1992 WL 71510 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 1992).....	33, 37
<i>Goldstein v. Denner</i> , 2022 WL 1671006 (Del. Ch. May 26, 2022).....	37
<i>In re HomeFed Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3960335 (Del. Ch. July 13, 2020) .....	49
<i>IRA Tr. FBO Bobbie Ahmed v. Crane</i> , 2017 WL 7053964 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2017) .....	38, 47
<i>Kahn v. M&amp;F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997) .....	43
<i>In re Micromet Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 681785 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2012).....	41
<i>Morrison v. Berry</i> , 191 A.3d 268 (Del. 2018) .....	7, 30, 43
<i>Olenik v. Lodzinski</i> , 208 A.3d 704 (Del. 2019) .....	24, 30
<i>Ortsman v. Green</i> , 2007 WL 702475 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2007).....	42-43
<i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 5018535 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 211 A.3d 137 (Del. 2019) .....	42
<i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. 9880-VCL (Del. Ch. Sep. 3, 2015) (TRANSCRIPT).....	44, 45, 46
<i>In re Pure Res., Inc., S’holders Litig.</i> , 808 A.2d 421 (Del. Ch. 2002) .....	25

<i>In re Saba Software, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 1201108 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2017) .....	43
<i>Salladay v. Lev</i> , 2020 WL 954032 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 2020) .....	35
<i>Savor, Inc. v. FMR Corp.</i> , 812 A.2d 894 (Del. 2002) .....	28
<i>In re S. Peru Copper Corp. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 52 A.3d 761 (Del. Ch. Oct. 14, 2011).....	49-50
<i>Tornetta v. Maffei</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0649-AGB (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2021) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	42, 44
<i>Vento v. Curry</i> , 2017 WL 1076725 (Del. Ch. Mar. 22, 2017) .....	35, 47, 48
<i>Voigt v. Metcalf</i> , 2020 WL 614999 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2020) .....	32
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Pisarenk, Zhanna V., et al., <i>Yieldco As A Perspective Investment Vehicle</i> (2021) .....	47
